RESOLUTION NO: 2020-12-292

LIVINGSTON COUNTY

Resolution Authorizing the Reorganization of LETS to Fill the Full-Time Mobility Manager Position and Eliminate One Full-Time Driver Position – LETS

DATE:

December 14, 2020

WHEREAS, Mobility Management is an innovative approach for managing and delivering coordinated transportation services to customers, particularly older adults and people with disabilities who need more personalized assistance to learn about and access their mobility options; and

WHEREAS, the Mobility Manager will focus on meeting individual customer needs using the community's entire network of transportation options and service providers, and coordinating the services and providers to achieve a more efficient transportation system; and

WHEREAS, the Mobility Manager will also be responsible for planning and marketing transportation services, evaluating and adjusting services based on customer feedback, and seeking out new partnerships to leverage existing resources; and

WHEREAS, the creation of the Mobility Manager position was approved by the Personnel Committee at a Grade 5 and was included in the 2021 LETS Level 2 budget request but was removed in Level 3 due to restrictions on new positions in place at that time; and

WHEREAS, the Mobility Manager position will be 100% grant-funded and will replace a vacant full-time Driver position.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes the reorganization of LETS to authorize and fill the full-time Mobility Manager position at Grade 5 and eliminate one (1) full-time driver position as illustrated in the Position Control chart below:

CURRENT:

| Position # | Description | Status | Group | Grade | FTE |
|------------|-------------|--------|-------|-------|------|
| 53800138 | DRIVER | Α | NU | 3 | 1.00 |

PROPOSED:

| Position # | Description | Status | Group | Grade | FTE |
|------------|------------------|--------|-------|-------|--------|
| 53800138 | DRIVER | 1 | NU | 3 | (1.00) |
| 53800158 | MOBILITY MANAGER | Α | NU | 5 | 1.00 |

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners authorize any necessary budget amendments to effectuate the above.

#

MOVED: SECONDED: CARRIED: